MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 123

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by both the inhabitants of the Town of York and the York Beach Village Corporation by a majority of the legal voters present and voting at each of said neetings; provided, however, that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act in both the town and the York Beach Village Corporation equals or exceeds 20% of the total number of votes cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote taken at the meetings above specified shall be declared in open meeting by the municipal officers of said town and by the assessors of said corporation, and a certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of said town and by the clerk of said York Beach Village Corporation with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Payments by Town of York to York Beach Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1901, c. 455, § 4, amended. The first sentence of section 4 of chapter 455 of the private and special laws of 1901, as repealed and replaced by chapter 167 of the private and special laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'The Town of York shall appropriate and pay over to the Treasurer of the York Beach Village Corporation, on or before the first day of July annually, commencing in 1956, out of the taxes collected from the inhabitants and estates of said corporation, a sum of money computed as follows: From the annual appropriation raised by the town taxation on the estates and polls, and from moneys collected on excise taxes within the limits of said York Beach Village Corporation for the previous year, there shall be determined a sum of money equal to 35% 45% thereof, and said sum, so computed and determined, shall be the amount paid over to the said Corporation annually, as herein provided.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 123

AN ACT to Clarify Appointments under Charter of City of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1957, c. 169, Art. VIII, § 5, amended. Section 5 of Article VIII of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Term of office, officers, boards. All officials, officers, trustees, members of commissions or departments now in office holding positions hereafter to be filled under the provisions of this charter by the city council or the city man-

CHAP. 125

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

ager shall not serve out their present terms but shall continue in office only until their successors are appointed or elected and qualified as provided in this act. No provision of this act shall be held to modify the terms of the trustees of the Augusta Water District, including present incumbents or their successors in office. No provision of this act shall be held to modify the method of appointment or terms of office of the trustees of the Augusta Water District, the members of the Augusta Parking District, the commissioners of the Augusta Sewerage District and the board of commissioners of police of said city, including present incumbents and their successors in office, the charters and functions of said districts and board being hereby confirmed.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 124

AN ACT Relating to Rental of Northern Cumberland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 48, § 15, amended. The first sentence of section 15 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1919, as last amended by section 2 of chapter 149 of the private and special laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'The Town of Bridgton shall have power and it shall be its duty to provide a suitable court room in said Bridgton, keep the same in good condition and properly furnished, and as rental for said court there shall be paid from the County of Cumberland, in quarterly payments, the sum of \$700 \$900 annually.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 125

AN ACT Permitting Ferry Service for Long Island Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 114, § 1, sub-§ (e), amended. Subsection (e) of section 1 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1929, as enacted by section 11 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:
 - '(e) Ferry service for North Haven, Vinalhaven, Islesboro, Swan's Island and Long Island Plantation. It shall be the duty of the Maine Port Authority to operate a ferry line or lines between the mainland and the Towns of North Haven, Vinalhaven, Islesboro and Swan's Island for the purpose of transporting vehicles, freight and passengers to and from said towns, and the Maine Port Authority may operate such ferry line or lines to and from Long Island Plantation.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 190, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows: